

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION;
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE; CENTRAL
INTELLIGENCE AGENCY; DEPARTMENT OF
STATE; DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendants.

09 Civ. 8071 (BSJ) (FM)

ECF Case

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

MELISSA GOODMAN (MG-7844)
JONATHAN HAFETZ (JH-0843)
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
Phone: 212-549-2500
Fax: 212-549-2629

CHRISTOPHER DUNN (CD-3991)
ARTHUR EISENBERG (AE-2012)
New York Civil Liberties Union
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10004

March 10, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. DOD HAS NOT MET ITS BURDEN TO JUSTIFY WITHHOLDING OF BASIC INFORMATION ABOUT BAGRAM DETAINEES UNDER EXEMPTION 1	5
A. DOD Has Not Shown that Basic Information About the Detainees is Classifiable.....	5
B. DOD Has Not Shown that Disclosure of Basic Information About the Detainees is Likely to Cause Harm to National Security	7
II. DOD HAS NOT MET ITS BURDEN TO JUSTIFY WITHHOLDING DETAINEES’ FULL IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS UNDER EXEMPTION 2.....	11
III. CIA HAS NOT MET ITS BURDEN TO JUSTIFY ITS REFUSAL TO PROCESS PLAINTIFFS’ FOIA REQUEST	13
A. Exemption 1 Does Not Supply a Valid Basis for Refusing to Process the Request.....	14
1. CIA’s Exemption 1 Claim is Insufficiently Justified.....	14
2. CIA’s Exemption 1 Claim is Contradicted by Contrary Evidence.....	15
a. Merely Processing Requests #6 or #10 Would Not Reveal Secret Intelligence Methods, Tools, or Activities.....	16
b. Merely Processing Requests #6 or #10 Would Not Reveal a Secret Location of CIA Activity	19
c. Merely Processing Request #6 or #10 Would Not Reveal Secret CIA Sources or Targets.....	24
B. Exemption 3 Does Not Supply a Valid Basis for Refusing to Process the Request	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	14
<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 396 F. Supp. 2d 459 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	13, 24, 25
<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 543 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Ahmed v. Obama</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2009).....	1
<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	4
<i>Assoc. Press v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 554 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Berman v. CIA</i> , 501 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007).....	25, 29
<i>Blanton v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 63 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 1999).....	13
<i>Campbell v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Carney v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Carter v. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 830 F.2d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Church of Scientology v. Nat'l Sec. Agency</i> , 610 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	29
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)	29
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989)	3
<i>Earth Pledge Found. v. CIA</i> , 988 F. Supp. 623 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	30
<i>El Badrawi v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 285 (D.Conn 2008)	15
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2007).....	29
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	28, 29
<i>Goland v. CIA</i> , 607 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	30
<i>Goldberg v. Dep't of State</i> , 818 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	4
<i>Halpern v. FBI</i> , 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999)	passim
<i>Hunt v. CIA</i> , 981 F.2d 1116 (9th Cir. 1992)	29

<i>King v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	5, 6, 8
<i>Lamont v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 475 F. Supp. 761 (D.C.N.Y. 1979)	23
<i>Larson v. Dep't of State</i> , 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	4, 14, 28
<i>Linn v. Dep't of Justice</i> , No. 92-1406, 1995 WL 417810 (D.D.C. June 6, 1995).....	12, 13
<i>Makky v. Chertoff</i> , 489 F. Supp. 2d 421 (D.N.J. 2007).....	30
<i>Maqaleh v. Gates</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 205 (D.D.C. 2009)	1
<i>Massey v. FBI</i> , 3 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 1993)	11, 13
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 4 F.3d 1227 (3d Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	15
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	3
<i>Phillippi v. CIA</i> , 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	29
<i>Ray v. Turner</i> , 587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	5
<i>Rubin v. CIA</i> , 2001 WL 1537706 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	29
<i>Schoenman v. FBI</i> , 2009 WL 763065 (D.D.C. Mar. 19, 2009)	28
<i>Sirota v. CIA</i> , 1981 WL 158804 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 1981).....	29
<i>United States v. Marchetti</i> , 466 F.2d 1309 (4th Cir. 1972)	19
<i>Wash. Post v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 766 F. Supp. 1 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	19, 23, 24
<i>Wiesenfelder v. Riley</i> , 959 F. Supp. 532 (D.D.C. 1997).....	11
<i>Wilner v. Nat'l Sec. Agency</i> , 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)	passim
<i>Wolf v. CIA</i> , 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	13, 19, 28, 29

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552 4, 5, 11
50 U.S.C. § 403-1 27, 28
50 U.S.C. § 403g 27, 29

Other Authorities

Exec. Order 13,292, Fed. Reg. 15315 (Mar. 25, 2003) 5
H. Conf. Rep. 108-796 § 1011 27
Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004 (“IRTPA”),
Pub. L. No. 108-458 27
